
PETROVIETNAM FERTILIZER AND CHEMICALS CORPORATION -
Address: No. 43 Mac Dinh Chi Street, DaKao Ward, District l, HClv

FORM B OI-DN/HN

(Issued nnder Circular No. 20212014ff1-BTC

dated 22 December 2074 of the Ministry of Finance)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at iI December 2025
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NotesASSETS Codes Closing balance Opening balancc

1
.,

3 4 5

A. CT]RRENT ASSETS
(100=l 1Grl2Gr130+r40+r50)

100 14,509,793,783,696 13219,573,591341

110 vI.1I. Cash and cash equivelents 1,168J53,223,865 1,004,912J03,570

l. Cash lll 324,373,816,991 741,876,402,650

tt2 843,979,406,8742. Cash equivalens 263,035,900,920

II. Short-term fi nancial investments 120 vI.7 7,835,000,000,000 9,464,000,000,000

1. Trading securities t2r I
2. Provision for impairment of trading securities (*) 122 I

I

123 7,835,000,000,0003. Held-to-maturity investnents 9,464,000,000,00\

III. Short-term receivables 130 u89576,061,631 653,185512,324

l. Short-term trade receivables l3l v7.2 1,054,403,839,965 276,247,523,509

2. Shortterm advances to suppliers 132 209,27s,442,658 227,545,463,111

3. Short-term inter-company receivables 133

4. Receivables from constuction contacts under
percentage of completion method

134

5. Short-term loan receivables 135

6. Other short-term receivables 136 vr.3 647,809,605,735 532,760,539,063

7. Provision for short-term doubtfirl debts (*) 137 521,9t2,826,727 383,368,0 13,359

8. Deficits in assets awaiting solution 139 YI.4

fV. Inventories t40 \.I.5 3,434,095262,496 1,730,684,931,761

1. Inventories 141 3,434,098,872,681 1,731,334,756,236

2. Provision for devaluation of inventories (*) 149 3,610,185 649,924,475

V. Other short-tcrm lssets 150 6E2,769235,704 366,790,943,686

1. Short-term prepayments 151 VI.13 37,908,796,979 8,847,530,205

2. Value added tax deductibles 152 644,860,438,725 357,943,413,481

3. Taxes and other receivables from the State budget 153

4. Govemment bond sale aad repurchase transactions 154

5. Other short-term assets 155



ASSETS Codes Notes Closing balance Opcning balance

1
.,

3 4 5

B - NON-CURRENT ASSETS
(200=2 1Gt220+230+240+250+260)

200 3?,66,E72,197,459 3332,712,856,166

I. Long-term reccivablcs 210 1,517r00,000 1,125,000,000

1. Long-term trade receivables 211 v7.2

2. Long-term advances to suppliers 212

3. Operating capital contr'buted to dependent units 2r3

4. Long-term inter-company receivables 214

5. Long-term loans receivable 215

6. Other longterm receivables 216 VI.3 1,517,200,000 1,125,000,000

7. Provision for long-term doubtflrl debts (*) 219

tr. Fixed rsscts 220 2,462,684,039239 2,711222351,120

1. fengible fixed assets 221 vI.8 r,568,621,628,230 1,852,1 13,498,5s3

Cost 222 11,647 ,068,237 ,165 tl,632,992,941,593

- Accumulated depreciation (t) 223 10,078,446,608,935 9,780,879,443,040

2. Finance lease assets 224 VI.9

- Cost 225

- Accumulated depreciation (t) 226

3. Intangible assets 227 u.10 894,062,41 1,009 859,108,852,567

- Cost 228 1,267,545,622,208 1,220,829,677,992

- Accumulated arnortisation (r) 229 3',13,483,21r,r99 361,720,825,425

ITI. Investment propcrty 230 vI.11 171,0E9,151,549 180,772,89E,510

Cost 231 317,953,542,202 317,953,542,202

- Accumulated depreciation (t) 232 - 146,864,390,553 137,180,643,592

fV. Long-term assets in progress 240 vI.6 249J34,133,600 89,432287256

l. Long-term work in progress 241

2. Long-term constuction in progress 242 249,334,133,600 89,432,287,256

V. Long-term financial investments 2s0 v7.7 35,408,855,536 34,189J83,462

1. lnvestments in subsidiaries 251

2. Investments in joint-vennfes, associates 252 3 1,808,865,536 30,589,383,462

3. Equity investrnents in other entities 2s3 20,502,000,000 20,502,000,000

4. Provision for impairment of long-term financial

investnents (*)
254 16,902,000,000 16,902,000,000

5. Held-to-maturity investrnents 255

VI. Other long-term assets 260 346,838,807,435 315,970,935,718

1. Long+erm prepayments 261 YI.13 42,028,190,942 67,439,702,684

2. Deferred tax assets 262 vI.20 141,021,481,085 97,580,052,912
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ASSETS Codes Notes Closing balance Opening balancc

I , 3 4 5

3. Long-term reserved spare parts 263 u.5 128,013,698,990

4. Other long-term assets 268 22,937,481,t32 22,937,481,132

5. Goodwill 269

TOTAL ASSETS (270=10Gf200) 270 17,776,665,981,155 16,5522E6,447,501

c - LIABILITIES (30F3rO+330) 300 6243,69E,414,930 5)72,450,02133E

I. Current liabilitics 310 6,02E,412,1E3,148 5,19E,7LE,914,E42

l. Short-terrn trade payables 3ll u.l5 67t,028,976,s81 691,027,535,623

2. Short-term advances from customers 312 256,150,325,719 216.889,576,593

3. Ta,res and arnounts payable to the

State budget
313 VI.I2 93,526,216,414 58,254,209,108

4. Payables to employees 314 247,620,519,397 t1't,347,094,t44

5. Short+erm accrued expenses 315 vI.l6 121,855,980,698

6. Short-term inter-company payables 316

7. Payables relating to construction contracts rmder

percentage of completion method
317

8. Short-terrn unearned revenue 318 VI.I8 50,909,090 I 8,181,819

9. Other current payables 319 vI.l7 121,9',16,074,271 188,5 15,955,342

10. Short-term loaos and obligations
under finance leases

320 V[14 4,164,180,521,176 3,422,025,863,029

I l. Short-term provisions 321 vI.19 302,s94,636,113 2s3,973,730,976

12. Bonus and welfare fi.rnds 322 2s,872,000,52t 68,810,786,910

13. Price stabilization fi.rnd 323

14. Government bond sale and repurchase tansactions 324

II. Long-term liabilities 330 2152E6,231,782 173,731,112,396

L Long-term tade payables 331 VI-I5

2. Long-term advances from customers 332

3. Long-term accrued expenses 333 YI.I6

4. Inter-company payables regarding operating capital 334

5. Long-term inter-company payables 335

6. Long-term unearned revenue 336 vI.18

7. Other long-term payables 337 vLlT 4,224,658,000 2,807,058,000

8. Long-term loans and obligations under finance leases 338 VI.14

9. Convertible bonds 339

10. Preference shares 340

I 1. Deferred tax liabilities 341 132,540,000,000 132,540,000,000

I 2. Long-term provisions 342 VI.19
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ASSETS Codes Notes Closing balance Opening balancc

I 1 3 4 5

343 78.521,573,782 38,384,054,39613. Scientific and technological development fund

400 11,179,836,420?69D - EQUITY (40e4rOr430) 11,532,967,566,225

11,179,836,420269I. Owner's equity 410 vI.2l

l. Owner's contributed capital 411 6,799,907,610,000 3.914,000,000,000

- Ordinary shares carrying voting righa 4l1a 6,799,907,610,000 j,914,000,000,000

41tb- Preference shares

412 21,179,913,858 2t,t'79,913,8582. Share premium

4133. Convertible options

4. Other owner's capital 414

2,296,824,120415 2,296,824,1205. Treasury shares (+)

4166. Assets revaluation reserve

4177. Foreip exchange reserve

4,599,179,502,37%418 1,713,271,892,3708. lnvestm€nt and development fimd

4199. Enterprise reorgmisation support fund

7,1r0,940,63442010. Other reserves

2,470,369,047,680421 2,813,450,484,997I l. Retained eamings

2,048,700,696,056421a 1,848,468,437,600- Retained earnings accunulaled to the prior year end

421,668,351,${421 b 964,982,04'.1,397- Retained earnings of the ctrrenl year

42212. Construction investuent frrnd

t77,404,780,481429 180,343,548,486I 3. Non-controlling interests

Yt.22430II. Othcr resourccs end funds

4311. Subsidised tunds

4322. Funds for fixed assets acquisition

16552J86,447507440 17,775,665981,155TOTAL RESOURCES (440:300+400)

TP .HCM, date *s lo1 Ico{6

/,,,ilil//ffil,,rh-
Hoang Thi Lan Anh

Cbief Accountant

Le Hong Quan

Ollicer

Thi Phuong Thro
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Preparer



PETROVIETNAM FERTILIZER AND CHEMICALS CORPORATION _ JSC

Address: No. 43 Mac Dinh Chi Street, Da Kao War4 District 1, HCM City

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the period from 0l January 2025 to 3l December 2025

FORM B O2-DN/HN
(Issued under Circular No. 202D014|[I'BTC

daled}2 December 2014 of thc Ministry of Finance)

Unit: YND

ITEMS Codes Notes

Quarter [V Accumutated from the beginning of the year

2025 Year 2024 (Restated) 2025 Y ear 2024 (Restated)

I 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. Gross revenue from goods sold and services rendered 0l VII.I 3,437,816,499,469 3,166,512,7 59,228 16,820,114,094,194 13,657,031,176,628

Deductions 02 VII.2
23,453,161,680 2,474,437,005 255,736,262,183 l 60,888,952,925

Net revenue from goods sold and scrvices rendered (10=01-02) l0 3,4t4,363,337,789 3,164,038,322,223 t6,564,377 ,832,011 t3,496,142,223,703

Cost ofsales ll VII.3
2,746,001,009,790 2,771,181,61 1,1 l8 13,625,637,s95,833 1 1,598,010,673,555

5. Gross profit from goods sold and services rendered (20:10-l l) 20 668,362,327,999 392,856,711,105 2,938,740,236,118 1,898,13 1,550,138

6. Financial income 2t VII.4
239,644,724,161 129,643,909,076 486,888,699,795 369,143,114,332

7. Financial expenses 22 uL5
52,083,032,640 30,'194,610,533 164,448,355,248 65,028,684,73s

- In which: lnterest expense 23
49,408,517,962 25,5t2,074,107 142,016,103,915 47,838,183,679

Share of net profit from joint-venh[es, associates
24

1,9 I 1,581,179 1,54t,731,648 3,039,182,074 2,649,700,20s

Selling expenses 25 YII.8
267,290,060,151 I 86,682,5 I 6,195 t,0t6,576,129,107 837,208,423,254

l0.General and administration expenses 26 VII.8
356,177,579,019 312,057,559,282 912,302,374,013 702,8 I 1,258,885

1 1. Operatin g pro fit(3 0--20+ (2 l'22)+24 - (2 5 +26)) 30 234,367,96r,529 (s,492,334,t81) I,335,34 1,859,679 664,875,997,801

12.Ottrer income 3l ur.5
13,737,210,370 6,s61,800,646 23,849,619,312 t2,791,842,66',1

oAuf,
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Accumulated from the beginning of the yerrQuarter fV

Year 2024 (Restrted)2025Yesr 2024 (Restated)
Codes Notes

2025
ITEMS

764 5a 3I
5,823,928,076 8,336,263,3704.864,616,294

VII.7
2,652,254,433

32l3.Other expenses

4,455,579,2971,697,184,352 18,025,691,236l 1,084,95s,937
4014.Profit from other activities(4O=3 1 -32)

669,331,577,0981,353,367,s50,91 5(3,795,149,829)50 245,452,917,466
1 5.Accounting profit before tax(s0=30+40)

152,663,594,38s301,t69,625,41050,258,460,499
vtl.l0

68,065,043,856
51I 6.Current corporate income tax expense

(43,44t,428,1',13) (37,598,5 s 8,785)(38,486,064,794)(5 5,32 1,s60,759)
52 VII.IllT.Defened corporate tax exPense

1,095,639,3 53,678232,709,434,3696018.Net profit after corporate incometax (60:50'51-52) 554,266,541,498

537,763,664,155

(1 5,567,s45,534)

(19,994,382,652) 1,073,759,754,658229,529,982,4786ll9.Profit after tax attributable to Parent Company

r6,s02,877,34321,8'.19,599,0204,426,837,ll83,179,45 1,89 I62Profit after tax attributable to non-controlling shareholders

620(74) t,41928770.Basic earnings per share

0

-.#-

71 0
22.Diluted earnings Per share (*)

DAU
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Preparer

Hoang Thi Lan Anh

,t,l,,lU

Chief Accountant

_/
Le Eong Quan

D4 .?o{6

Thao



PETROVIETNAM FERTILIZER AND CMMICALS CORPORATION _ Ji

Address: No. 43 Mac Dinh Chi Steet, Da Kao Ward, District l, HCM City
FORM B O3-DN/EN

(Issued under Circular No. 202120l4ff1 -BTC
dated22 December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance)

CONSOLIDATED CASH FI,OW STATEMENT

Qndirecl mahod)

For the period from 01 January 2025 to 31 December 2025

Unit: YND

v'

TONG (

PHA(
H6A

PHI

DAI

Accumulated from the beginning of the year to the
end ofthis quarter

From 01/0112024 to
3Unn024

Codes
From 01/01/2025 to

3Unn025

ITEMS

52 4I
I. Cash flows from opcrating activities

66933157701 1353367550,9151. Proftt before tax

2- Adjustmentslor

02
350,715,886,1 l9- Depreciation and arnortisation offxed assets

and investnent properties

03 186,5r9,404,215- Provisions

(3,065,306,806)
04

400,415,055- Foreign exchange losses arising Aom tanslating
items

(480,799,201,931) (346,166,068,458)05- Gain Aom investing activities
47,838,183,67906 142,016,103,915- Intetest expense

07- Other
1,034,019,87922708 1552120,158188belore movements in
(187,933,522,440)09 (1,263,016,99r,420)decrease in receivables

2t1,913,477,99710 (r,715,602,071,731)decrease in inventories

148,75 1,345,0701l (78,982,967,5r4)- Increase, decrease in payables (excluding accrued loan interest and

income tax

t2 (3,649,',t55,032) 15,307,'194,597- lncrease, decrease in prepaid expenses

l3- Decreases in securities
(46,079,958,5 l6)t4 (140,564,320,909)- Interest paid
(64,714,670,264)l5 (283,1 17,719,190)income tax

16- Other cash inflows
(163,434,8 14,750)t7 (139,367,253,710)- Other cash out{lows

947,829,530,92120 (2,072,080,921,218)activitiescash by

Cash flows from activities

(85,463,362,684)2t (129,457,576,536)
and construction offixed assets and other assetsl.

2,816,799,716 524,38 1,83522
offxed assets and other2. Proceeds from assets

(17,258,000,000,000)
23

(19,079,000,708,460)
debt instruments of other entitiesCash outflow for

13,179,000,000,000
24

20,708,000,708,460Cash recovered from lending, selting debt

instruments of other entities

25investuients in other entities5

266. Cash recovered from investnents in other entities
578,409,765,241 355,728,465,186277. lnterest dividends and received

(3,808r10515,663)30 2,090,769,988,421activitiescash

flows from activities

3ll. Proceeds from share issue and owners' conkibuted

/r
393,838,974\4

272,242,519,3\\



ITEMS Codes

Accumulated from the beginning of the year to the
end ofthis quarter

From 01/01/2025 to
3t^2n025

From 01/012024 to
3111212024

I 2 4 5

2. Capital withdrawals, buy-back of issued shares 32

3. Proceeds from bonowings 33 8,380,548,440,194 s,068,036,976,529

4. Repayment of borrowings 34 (7,638,393,782,047) (1,646,01 l,l 13,500)

5. Repayment ofobligations under finance leases 35

6. Dividends and profits paid 36 (587,00 1,390,000) (801,478,27 4,775)

Nel cash generated by/(used in) financing aclivities 10 155,153r68,147 2,620547588,254

Net decreases in cash (5(F2Gl-30+40) 50 163,841335350 (239"833J96,488)

Cash and cash cquivalcnts at the bcginning ofthc year 60 1,004912303570 t241561362,115
Effects ofchangps in foreigr exchange rates 6l (400,4r5,055) 3,184,337,943

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the vear (7(F5Gl-6Gr51) 70 1.168353r23.865 1.004912303570 *
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TP .HCM, date esfo
Executive
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Tran Thi Phuong Thao

Chief Accountant

l,l,ilU
Lc Hong Quan

Preparer

Hoang Thi Lan Anh



Address: No. 43Mac Dinh Chi Street, Da Kao War4 District l, HCM Cn

FORMBO9-DN/HN
(Issued under Circular No. 2021201411T-BTC

dated22 December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance)

NOTES TO TIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
From 0l January 2025 to 3l December 2025

.>.Yh
\
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I. Business operations characteristics
I . Structure of ownership Joint Stock Company

2. Operatine field and commercial

3. Operating industy
and trade in fertilizer, liquid ammoni4

and other chemicals

4. Nonnal production and business cycle

5. Characteristics ofthe business activities in the fiscal year which have

impact on the financial statements

6. The Corporation's structure

Total number of subsidiaries:
+ Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 4 companies

+ Details of simificant subsidiaries to be consolidated:

- Northern Petoleum Fertilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Company

Parent company's ownership interest rate: 75olo

Parent company's voting power held: 100%

- Central Petroleum Fertilizer and Chernical Joint Stock Company

Parent company's ownership interest rate: 75olo

Parent company's voting power held: 100%

- Southeast PetoVietram Fertilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Company

Parent company's ownership interest rate: 75olo

Parent company's voting power held: 100%

- Southwest Petrochemical and Fertilizer Joint Stock Company

Parent company's ownership interest rare: 75%

Parent company's voting power held: 100%

+ Details of associates of the Corporation
- PehoVietnam Urban Development Joint Stock Company @VC-
Mekong)
Ownership interest rate: 35.63%
- Viekram Petochemical and Fiber Joint Stock Company (VNPoly)

Ownership interest rate: 25.990/"

- Phu My Fertilizer Packaging Joint Stock Company

Ownership interest rate: 43.34%

tr. Financial year, accounting currency convention

l. Financial year Begins on 0l January and ends on 3l December

2. Cunency used in accounting Vietnameses Dong (VND)

III. Standards and applicable accounting policy

l. Applicable accounting policies Perpetual method

2. Declaration of compliance with accounting standards and accounting

policy
IV. Applicable accounting policy

1. Principles for recording cash and cash equivalents: Methods of
converting other currencies into currencies used in accounting

Cash and cash equivalents at the fund short-term

investorents, or highly liquid investuent that are

readily convertible to known nmounts ofcash and

which are subject to an insipificant risk of changes in
value.

2. Types ofexchange rates applied in accounting Staisht-line method

3. Principles for determining the actual interest rate (also referred as the

effective interest rate) used to discount cash flows

4. Principles for recording cash and cash equivalents

5. Principles for recording f,rrancial invesfrnents:



- For investments in subsidiaries, associates and equity invesments in
joint ventures:

- Short-term secwities investuents;

- Other short-term and long-term investnents

These investments are recorded starting from the date

ofpurchase and are determined at the original value at

the original price. Provision for other long-term

investments shall comply with current regulations.

- Method of making the provision for short-term and long-term

investment losses

6. Principles for recording rcceivables

7. Principles for recording inventory:

- Principles for recording inventory Historical cost

- The method of calculating thqvallg !!1lygntory Weighted average

- Method of inventory accounting Perpetual inventory method

- Methods of making provision against devaluation of goods in stock

8. Principles for fixed assets, investment property:

- Principles for recording fixed assets (tangiblq intangible, financial

lease)

Historical cost

- Depreciation method of fixed assets (tangible, intangible, financial

lease)

Straight-line method

- Principles for recording investment property

- Depreciation method of investrnent property

9. Principles for Business Cooperation Contract (BCC)

10. Principles ofdeferred enterprise income tax

I 1. Principles for recording prepaid expenses By value and usage time

12. Principles for recording liabilities

13. Principles for recording loans and finance lease liabilities

14. Principles for recording and capitalizing borrowing expenses:

- Principles for recording borrowing costs

- The capitalization ratio used to determine the capitalized bonowing
costs in the year;

15. Principles for recording accrual expenses

16. Principles and method of recording provisions payable

Payable provisions are recogrized when the

Corporation has a present obligation as a result ofa
past event, and it is probable that the Corporation will
be required to settle that obligation. Provisions are

measured at the manageme,nt's best estimate ofthe
expenditure required to settle the obligation as at the

balance sheet date.

17. Principles for recording uneamed revenue

18. Principles for recording convertible bonds

19. Principles for recording owner's equity:

The Corporation's business capital includes capital

from contributing shareholders and self-supplemented

capital Aom annual profits as decided by the Board of
Directors. The fund is formed from the distibution of
profits from business activities after deducting

corporate income tax. The appropriation of funds shall

comply with the decisions of the Corporation's Board
ofDirectors. Funds set aside in the period include:

investnent and development fund and bonus and

welfare fund

- Principles for recording the owneis contributed capital, share premium

and other owners capital
- Principles for recording asset revaluation differences

- Principles for recording exchange rate differences

- Principles for recogrrizing retained eamings

n

*



20. Principles and methods of revenue recogrition:

Revenue is recogr.ised when the outcome of such

transactions can be measured reliably and it is probable

that the economic benefits associated with the

transaction will flow to the Company. Revenue from

the sale ofgoods is recognised when the Corporation

has transferred to the buyer the sigrificant risks and

rewards ofownership ofthe goods

- Sales revanue;

- Revenue from service provision

- Revenue Aom financial activities

- Construction conhact revenue

21. Accounting principles of sale deductions

22. Accounting Principles for the cost of goods sold

23. Accounting principles and method of recording financial expenses

24. Accounting principles for selling and general and administrative

expenses

25. Principles and methods of recording current corporate income ta:<

expenses and deferred corporate tax expense

26. Principles and methods ofpreparation ofconsolidated financial

statements

+ Methods of excluding inter-company transactions

All major operations and balances between the parent

company and its subsidiaries are eliminated when

consolidating financial statements

+ Method of recoenizing the of non-conholling interests Non-contolling interests consist of the amount of
those non-conholling interests al the date ofthe
original business combination and the non-contolling
interests' share ofchanges in equity since the date of
the combination.
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VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

l. Cash nBtn025 0il0112025
- Cash on hand 2,939.538.706 3,977,349,115
- Bank demand deposits 321,434,278,285 737,899,053,s35
- Cash in hansit
- Cash equivalents 843,979,406,874 263,035,900,920

Total 1,168J53,223,865 1.004.912,303,570
2. Trade receivables t2Bt12025 0u01n025
a Short-lerm trade receivables 1,054,403,E39,965 276247523,509

Minh Dung Trading and Services Co., Ltd 47,9r3,861,260 19,513,127,719

Tuan Vu Fertilizer Transport Company Limited 21,373,116.724 r1,764,426,870

Minh Khoa Trading and Services Co., Ltd 23,000,001,3 l7 18,620,947,207

Nhu Linh Company Limited 8,072,914,181

Tuong Nguyen Trading and Services Co., Ltd 23,634,803,55 I
Tran Thi Nsoan Co.. Ltd 2,163,900,1 l6 27,710,308,347

Hune Thanh Co.,Ltd 87,750,046,557

Kim Hoang Dong Thap Trading and Services

Co., Ltd 12,212,775,456

Phu My Chemical and Construction Company

Limited I 8,386,789,947 23,293,722,660

Kim Phong Technical Chemicals Joint Stock

Company 14,265,0t6,741

Thien lnng Trading Company Limited 62,150,000,000

Tuong Nguyen Trading Service Import-Export

Co., Ltd. 54,903,876,215

Phu My SOP Joint Stock Company 10,000,000,000

Stavian Industrial Metals Joint Stock Company 580,726,846,302

Others 100,062,665,054 163,132,215,250

- In which: Receivables from related parties ii,6i1,870,721 35,077,86i,116

Petro Yietnam Ca Mau Fertilizer Joint Stock

Company 2s,832,398,120 32,048,231,1i t
Yietnam Petrochemical and Fiber JSC 1,420,967,900 1,420,967,900

Binh Son Refining and Petrochemical Joint
Stock Company 1,32s,08s,200

Petro Yienam Chemical and Services

Corporation 172,480,000

PYChem-P e troleum Chem ical Se rv ice s

Branch 345,992,000

PYCHEM - TECH COMPANY LIMITED 2,63'.1,663,284

PYCHEM DNLUNG MUD AND SERMCES

COMPA},]Y LTD 493,5 16,800

Cuu Long Joint Operating Company. 816,s92,7st

PVGAS LOGISNCS 1,806,840,000

Petro Pover Renewable Energt Joint Stock

Company 280,899,869 111,098,885

3. Other receivables DB1n025 0u01n025

a Olher short-term receivables 647,809,605,735 532,760,539,063

- Receivable from employees

- Deposits and mortgages

- Other receivables

3,413,611,490 940,999,101

r 14,000,000 349.600.000

644,281,994,245 s3r,469,939,962

h Other long-lerm receivables

- Deposits and mortgages

- Other receivables

1,517,200,000 I,125,000,000

I 17 1,125,000,000

Total 649J26,805,735 533,885,539,063

T
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4. Shortage in Assets 1281n025 0u01n025
a. Cash

b. lnventories

c. Fixed assets

d. Other assets

Total
5. Inventories t2Btt2025 0u0v2025
A. Inventoies Cost Provision Cost Provision
- Goods in transit 109,519,366,33 I 139.685.656.r42
- Raw materials 863,220,978,143 (3,610,185) 450,474,860,815 (4,211,883)

- Tools and supplies 7.394.505.826 3,318,2r9,366
- Work in propgess 37,2t1,934,999 19.264.251.889
- Finished goods 1,373,248,0r3,263 942,280,r85,563
- Merchandise 1,043,504,074,1 l9 176.311.582.461 (645,712,592\

Total 3,434,098,872,681 (3,610,185) 1,731334,756,236 (649,924,475)
B. Long-term spate parts Cost Provision Cost Provision
- Spare parts r40.851.654.276 128.013.698.990

Total 140,851,654,276 128.013.698,990

6, Long-term assets in progress DBtn025 Mtun025
a Long-lermwork in progras
b. Long-lerm construction in progras 249334,133,600 89,432287256

- Tav Ninh vYil'sfisuss 29.132.052,943 29,132,052,943

- Human resource management software 4,079,450,000

- lnvestnent project for Hydrogen Peroxide (H2O2) production workshop 5,535,813,217 2,751,584,739

- Dust collection system for NPK plant [EHtl) 19,060,501,346 922,733,334

- ERP Project 7.409.670.000 8,985,670,000

- Replacernent and installation ofSupercups
ray for 20Rl00l - 2025 overhaul ofPhu My
Fertilizer Plant

21,747,736,396 5,686,838,182

- Project ofreplacement and installation ofcar
lift at buildine No. 43 Mac Dinh Chi street

7,568,078,000

- The Waste Heat Boiler 56,955,280,985

- Redundant UPS system 18,973,200,000

- OPC system upFtrade service 6,496,000,000

- Triguard SC300E ESD systern 13,457,214,000

- Other 66,487,214,113 34,385,330,058

Total 249334,r33,600 89,432,2872s6
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7. Financial investments

Closing balancc Opening balance

Cost Provision Cost Provision
A. Tradine sccuritics

B. Held-to'maturity investmcuts 7,835,000,000,000 9.464.000.000.000

81. Short-lerrn 7,E35,000,000,000 9,464,000,000,000

+ Term deposits 7,83s,000,000,000 9.464.000.000.000

* Bonds

* Otler investrnents

82. Long+erm
+ Term deposits

+ Bonds
* Other investnents

C. Investmcnts in othcr entities s2310,86s536 (16902,000,000) 5r.091383,462 (r5,902,000,000)

Cl. Investmenfr in subsidiaies

C2. Investmen8 injoint ventures, associales 31,E08,865,536 i0,5E9,3E3,462

+ PefroVietrram Urban Development JSC (PVC - Mekong)

+ Vieham Petrochemical and FiberJSC (VNPOLY)
+ Dam Phu My Packaging Joint Stock Company 3 l .808.865.536 30.589.383.462

C3. Invstmenb in other entitia: 20,502,000,000 (16,902,000,000) 20,502,000,000 (t 6,902,000,000)

+ Petroleum Information Technology Telecom

Automation JSC (PAIC) 3,600,000,000 3.600,000,000

+ Ut Xi Aquatic Producs Processing JSC 16.902.000.000 (16,902,000,000) 16,902,000,000 06.902.000.000)

Total 7,887J10,865536 (16802,000,000) 95rs,09rp&I,462 (15902,000,000)

YI- Additionel informetion for th€ items presented in the Consolidatcd Balence Shcet
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VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

8 - Increase. decrease in tansible fixed assets :

Buildings
and structures

Machinery
and equipment

Total
Motor vehicles Office equiPment Others

Cost

As at 01/01/2025

Purchases for the year

Transfer from construction
in progress

Other increases/decreases

Decreased due to State

audit's recommendation

Asset revaluation

Disposals

VND

2,393,016,514,798
404,701,620

VND

8,223r570,552,256
24,825,299,198

102,623,986,520

I 6,849,842,805

282,L50,825,928
37,713,437,576

631,63L,062,091
l,8l I ,066,785

11,632,992,941,593

81,604,347,924

VND VND VND VND

440,922,892,587 (190,723,557,102)

(4,177,336,803) (15,712,968,224) (8,707,441,693) (3,979,282,368)

(385,278,148) (284,766,080,601) (34,952,023,264)

(32,577,029,088)

As at3lll2l2025 21830,166,772,202 8,041,959,326,128 1 10,,766.387,632 348,676,048,275 11,641,068,237,165

Accumulated dePreciation

As at 01/01/2025

Charge for the year

Disposals

Other increases/decreases

Decreased due to State

audit's recommendation

Transfer to

investment properfY

Disposals

As at3lll2l2025

7,153,053,076,417

224,165,571,248

78,537,618,691

6,652,416,369

240,724,746,207

24,686,215,034

503,727,897,046
(184,463,434,007)

9,190,879,443,040
329,269,753,384

(31,702,587,489)

(3,302,895,204) (15,712,968,224) (8,707,441,693) (3,979,282,368)

2,059,,762.194.215 7 I 26r.431.678,873 3 10,078,446,608,935

Net book value

As at 01/01/2025 588,180,410,1 l9 1,070,517,475,839 24,086,367,829 41.426.079,721 127,903,165,045

E.r i'3\t\ ei:4 /Jl lFl \r.\

3t5,499,702,928

1,804,836,104,679

258,228,984,740

1,852,1 13,498,553



VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

9 - Increase. decrease in finance lease assets :

ry
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Buildings
and structures

Machinery
and equipment

Motor vehicles
Oflice

equipment
Others Total

Cost

Opening balan ce (01 I 0l /2025)

- Additions

- Repurchase financial leased assets

- Disposals

Closing balanc e (31 I l2n025)

Accumulated depreciation

Opening balance (01 I 0l n025)

- Charge for the year

- Repurchase financial leased assets

- Disposals

Closins balance (3 | / 1212025\

Net book value

Opening balance (01 I 0l 12025)

Closing balance (3 | I 12D025)



VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

10 - Increase. decrease in intangible assets :

- Other increases/decreases

Items
Land use

rights
Patent Trademarks

Computer
software

Others Total

Cost
As at 01/01/2025 900,195,277,780 159,315,893,074 126,32L,712,743 34,996,194,395 1,220,829,677,992

- Purchase for the 23 I ,01 2,000 28,053,290,909 2,940,000,000 31,224,302,909

assets

- Transfer from construction in 2,250,000,000 2,250,000,000

Reclassification
14,378,925,703 t4,378,925,703

(r,137,284,396) (1,137,284,396)

As at3lll2l2025 900,195,277,780 159,546,905,074 155,487,719,256 52,315,720,098 1,267,545,622,208

Accumulated dePrygPllq!-
As at 01i01/2025 0 159,315,893,074 118,751,916,517 18,320,672,524 361,720,825,425

Internal
for the 5,821,554,774 17,721,468 3,724,274,924 4,836,169,672 14,399,720,838

Other increases/decreases (1,500,050,668) (1,500,050,668)

(1,137,284,396) (1,137,284,396)

- Reclassification
As at3lll2l2025 69,653,847,416 159,333,614,542 121,338,907,045 23,156,842,196 373,483,211,199

Net book value

As at 01/01/2025 834,862,934,470 7,569,796,226 16,676,121,871 859,108,852,567

Ls at3lll2l2025 830,541,4J0,364 213,290,532.00 34,148,812,211 29,158,877,902 894,062,411,009

\$+,r,lrZ \)\ "1't i /-lJ
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VI- Additionat information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

11 - Increases. decreases in investment nroDerties :

12.

Opening balance
(0u0u202s)

Increase
Transfer from
intangible assets

Decrease
Closing balance

QUt2no2s)

Cost 317,953,542,202 317,953,542,202

- Land use rights 99,499,152,000 99,499,152,000

- Architecfural skucture 218,454,390,202 218,454,390,202

Accumulated 137,180,643,592 9,683,746,961 r46.864,390,553

- Land use 14,686,758,511 1,005,683,040 15,692,441,613

- Architectural structure 122,493,885,019 8,678,063,921 131,171,948,940

and land use

Net book value 180,772,898,610 171,089,151,649

- Land use 95,818,076,467 (1,005,683,040) 83,806,7 I 0,387

Architecfural skucture 104,638,569,104 (8,678,063,921) 87,282,441,262

- lnfrastructure

lo the stale
Closing balancc

(3ur2t2o2s)
Decrease from

divestment
Paid

during the year
Payable during the

yesr
Opening balancc

(01/01202s)
6,413,995,19319,945,31s,64624,234,069,5412,t25,241,298- Value added tax

24,039,576,72024,039,516,120- Value added tax for
tax

t01,921,384,943101,921,384,943tax
67,481,299,88s283,117,719,190301,171,157,1 l949,427,861,956income tax
t9,3s2,288,911115,574,251,299128,574,261,59614Personal income tax

227,962,2003,866,284,4403,760,168,800Natural resources tax
4,232,591,4064,232,591,406Land & land rental

r9,000,00019,000,000License tax
86,367,27386,367,273Contractor Tax

50,670,225173,027,301208,947,52614,750,000and other
93,526,216,414

Closing balance

08

Received
thed

7

du the
ReceivableOpening balancc

708Total

0
income tax

0
- Personal income tax

Receivables the slole

\SrrHrZ

- Buildines and land use rights

334,077,840



13. Prepayments 3Unn025 Mt0tn02s
a Cutent
- Prepayment related to assets held under operating lease;

37,908,796979 8,847530105
0 0

- Establishment cost; 0 0

- Goodwill 0 0

- Tools and dies issued for consumption; 10,524,925.948 486,973,306

- Others 27,383,871,031 8,360,556,899

b. Non-cunent
- Prepayment relaled to assets held under operating lease;

42,028,190942 67,439,702,684

- Establishment cost; 0

- Goodwill 0

- Tools and dies issued for consrunption; 14,571,524,935 18,838,234,364

- Others 27.456,666.007 48,601,468,320

c Lqi thd throns mqi
Total 79936,987921 76287232,889

14. Loans and obligations under linance leases 3ilr2t2025 oilotDo25
a- Short-term loans 4,164,180,521,176 3,422,025,863,029

b. Long-terrn loans

Total 4,164,180521,176 3,422fi25,863,029

15. Trade payables 3UDn025 0u0u2025
o. Short-term trade poyobles 571,028976581 691,027535,623

Technip Italy S.p.A 6,241,005,205 6,241,005,205

Green Leaf International Company Limited 2,r08,395,000 6,6M,636,920

Thoresen - ViNaMaLogisics Company Limited 12,354,502,768 2,421,954,349

TayNguyen Fertilizer One Member Company Limited 1,588,896,000 5,164,456,320

Trieu Kim Trading and Service Company Limited 2,488232,300 1,576,770,840

TPContol Company Limited 1,280,400,800 2,984,945,940

Digix Media and Marketing Joint Stock Company 4,647,022,380

Fision Media Joint Stock Company 7 ,37 4,157 ,650 2,280,960,000

SSG Managernant Solutions Joint Stock Company 4,240,885,669

VIvIARK Media Joint Stock Company 4,500,000,000

HT MediaTrading and Services One Member Company

Limited
3,461,616,000

BRANDX Vietram Company Limited 3,000,000,000

YOUNG-INH Corporation 75,031,774,287

MTIIA Events and Trading Services Company Limited 4,000,000,000

Da Phuong Media and Trade Promotion Company Limited
3,000,000,000

Ban Mai Medialnvestment loint Stock Company 3,000,000,000

QuyNhon Port Logistics Services One Member Company

Limited
6,295,446,805

Duc Phu Trade Promotion and Marketing Company Limited
4,000,000,000

Dieital Media and Identity Company Limited 3,000,000,000

Phuc Anh Construction lnvestment Consultancy Joint Stock
Company

3,636,765,016

Villa Fence Construction Company Limited 4,149,000,000

Baker Hughes Asia Pacific fte. Ltd 9,709,9tt,271

Others 506,567,987,810 659,065,783,669

- In which, trade poyables to related parties 156,108,335,151 520,078,211,655

Petro l/ietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation @VGas) i19,268,615,857 46s,i4i,001,s86

Petro Vietnam Security Service Joint Stock Company 1,102,407,933 1,006,506,s17

PTSC Phu My Port Joint Stock Company 1,672,524,848 3,427,348,215

PYCHEM DRILLING MUD AND SERVICES COMPANY
LTD. 3,669,127,621

Petrowaco Property Joint Stock Company 1,040,040,724

Dam Phu My Packaging Joint Stock Company 12i,687,569,350 48,04i,928,899

YI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet
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Petrosetco Vung Tau General Services Joinl Stock Company

I,403,402,998 I ,217,415,71 4

PetroVietnam Chemical and Semices Joint Stock

Corporation 5.i04,686,547
16. Accrued Erpenses 3UDn025 0y01t2025
o- Short-term 145,412,003,866 121,855,980,698

- Overhaul offixed assets

- Expenses in cessation period

- Severance allowance fund
- Gas tansportation expenses

- Others 145,412,003,866 121,855,980,698

b. Long-term 0 0

- Overhaul offixed assets

- Expenses in cessation period
- Severance allowance flrnd
- Others

Total 145,412,003,866 121,855980,698

17. Other payables 3U12D025 0u01n025
a. Cunent 121,976,074271 188515,955J42

Payble to Vietnam Oil and Gas Group relating to reciprocal
guarantee obligation 33,447,632,547 127,6t9,090,471

Dividend payables 38.251.579329 27,927,718,759

Short-term deposits received 21,413,946,977 8,183,464,932

Othen 28,862,915,418 24,785,681,180

b. Non-cunent 4224,658,000 2,807,058,000

- Long-term deposits received 4,224,658,000 2,807,058,000

- Others 0 0

Total 126300,73221t 191J23,013342

18. Unearned Revenue 31irzn025 0u0r12025

o. Short-lerm 50,909,090 18,181,819

- Revenue received in advance 50,909,090 18,181,819

- Others

b. Long-term 0 0

- Revenue received in advance 0 0

- Others
Total 18,181,819 18.181,819

19. Provisions 3ut2D025 ouotn025
a. Shorl-term 302594,636,113 253973,730976

- Provision for product warranty
- Provision for construction warranty
- Provisions for enterprise restruchrring

- Other payable provision (Overhaul of fixed assets. ..) 302,594,636,1t3 253,9',13,730,976

b, Longlerm 0 0

- Provision for product warranty
- Provision for conskuction warranty
- Provisions for enterprise restrucfuring

- Other payable provision (Overhaul of fixed assets. . .)
Total 302,594,636,113 253973,730,976

f;,
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Vt- Arlditionrl informrtion for the itemr presented in the Cotrtolidrted Bsl8oce Sheet

21 - Eouitv:
2l,l - Equity movcncna rcconcllirtioo trble:

Owncr'r
corlributcd

crpiasl

Othcr owncr'r
crpltrl

z

Trc[ury rhrre
Forcign

!tchrrgG
rgcnG

4

ItrvGtlmctrl rtrd
dryclopmenl futrd

Othcr equity
fundr

Shrrc prcmlum
Rctllned
crrningr

Notr-conlrollin8
lnlerqtr Toarl

lo

Bstsncet rt st 01/012025 3,914,000,000,000 12296.824,1201 4.599.1 79.502J70 21,179,913,858 2,170369,O47,680 t77.404.780,441 11,179,836,42OJ69

I .0?3,759,754,658 21.879.599.020 I.095.639,353,678

Stock fund puchascd in thc yeu

Distributioro fiom rctaincd cmings
7,1 10,940,634 /L43.676.927.141\ (5.340,83 l,01 5) /L4r.906.817.722\

Dividends paid
(587.00 1.390.000) 03.600,000,000) (600.601.390.000)

Othcr rcccivc
(2.885.907.61 0.000)

Distributions to fimds
0

Belsnces rr rt 31/122025 6.799.907,610,0O0 (x296,824,12O') 1.113271,892370 7.1r0.940,634 21,179,913,858 2,t13,45O,484,997 11,532,961,566325

19/ sef'f \i\

frnnsferino 2-885.907.61 0.000



20 tax assets 1213112025 0u0y2025
- Defened tax assets related to deductible

temporary differences 50,102,194,356 97,580,052,912

- Defened tax assets related to unused

taxable losses

- Deferred tax assets related to unused

taxable incentives

- Revert deferred tax assets recogrised from previous years

Total 50,102,194,356 97,580,052,912

20 tax liabilities 128u2025 0u01D025

- Deferred tax liabilities arising from taxable temporary

differences

- Revert deferred tax liabilities recognised from previous years

- Defened tax liabilities 132,540,000,000 132.540.000.000

Total 132540,000,000 132540,000,000

2t Detail of capital contribution 12RtD02s ouol12025

- State capital 4,05 1,867,920,000 2,332,042,530,000

- Others 2,748,039,690,000 1,581,957,470,000

Total 6,799,907,610,000 3,914,000,000,000
* Amount ofbonds converted into shares during the year
I Number oftreasury shares 65,740 65,740

2t Owner's capital transactions and dividends, profits
declaration

1213y2025 0u0u2025

- Owner's capital 6,799,907,610,000 3,914,000,000,000

+ Opening balance of Capital contribution 3,914,000,000,000

+ Capital contribution increase in the year 2,885,907,6 I 0,000

+ Capital contribution decrease in the year

+ Closing balance of Capital confribution

- Dividends, profits declared

Total 6,799,907,610,000 3,914,000,000,000

2l Dividend
- Dividends declared after the end ofthe quarterly accounting period

+ Dividends declared on common stock:

+ Dividends declared on prefened stock:

- Unrecorded cumulative preferred stock dividends
,,., Share 1213112025 0u0u2025

- Number of shares registered for issuance 679,990,76r 391,400,000
i Par value of outstanding shares: 10,000 10,000

,,) Corporate funds t2t3y2025 ou0u202s
- Investment and development fund 1,713,271,892,370 4,599,179,s02,370

- Other equity funds 7,110,940,634
* Purpose of distributions and using corporate funds

11 Income and expenses, gain or losses are recognized directly in Equity in accordance with the provisions ofspecific

22 Funding sources t2Btno25 0uotD025
- Funding granted during the year

- Non-business expenses

- Funding as at the end ofthe period

YI- Additional information for the items presented in the Balance Sheet

20. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

YI- Additional information for the items presented in the Income statement
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Unit: WD
I Revenue Quarter 412025 Ou*ter 412024

Sales ofmerchandise and services 3,437,816,499,469 3,166,512,759,228

In which:
- Sales offinished goods 3,437,816,499,469 3,166,512,',|59,228



from 2,309,391,628,243 2.506,501,963,278

&om 1,128,424,871,226 660,010,795,950
t Sale deductions 23,453,161,680 2,474,437,005

In which:
+ Sales discount 23,453,161,680 2,474,437,005

+ Sales rebates

+ Sales return
+ VAT payable @irect method)
+ Special consumption tax
+ Export tax

revenue from sold and services rendered 3,414363,337,789 3,164,038322,223

ln which: + Net sales of finished goods 3,4r4,363,337,789 3,164,038,322,223

Net revenue from locally-produced goods 2,285,938,466,563 2,504,027,526,273

Net revenue from import goods and proprietary hading 1,128,424,871,226 660.010,795,950

3 Cost of sales Quarter 4/2025 Otarter 4f2024

- Cost of locally-produced goods 1,657,711,675,263 2,120,7t3,416,206

- Cost of import goods and proprietary tading 1,088,289,334,527 650,468,t94,912

- Cost offinished goods sold
- Cost ofservices rendered

- Net book value ofassets and inves&nent property sold

- Operating cost of invesbnant property

- Cost of over-used and lost inventories

- Non-capitalised overhead production costs

- hovision for inventory devaluation

Total 2,746,001,009,790 2,771,181,61 I,l 18

4 Financial Income Quarter 4/2025 Qvrter 4D024

- Bank and loan interest 233,r44,605,469 120,005,994,t77

- lnterest from bonds, commercial bills
- Dividends and profits received 288,000,000 324,000,000

- Foreipgr currency trading income

- Realised foreiprr exchange gain 6,212,118,692 9,313,914,899

- Unrealised foreign exchange gain 0

- Interest on instalment sales

- Other financial income
Total 239,644,724,161 129,643,909,076

5 Financial Expenses Quarter 4/2025 Qtarler 4D024

- lnterest expense 49,408,517,962 25,512,074,107

- Settlement discount, interest on instalment purchase

- Loss on sale ofinvestrnents
- Foreigr crnrency trading expense

- Realise foreipn exchange loss 2,674,5t4,678 5,282,536,426

- Unrealise foreigr exchange loss

- Provision for impairment of inveshnents 0

- Other financial expenses

Total 52,083,032,640 30,794,610.533

6 Other Income Quarter 4t2025 Qurter 412024

- Sale, disposal offixed assets

- Asset revaluation
- Penalties

- Tax reduction
- Insurance compensation

- Others 13,737,210,370 6,561,800,646

Total 13,737210370 6,561,800,646

7 Other Expenses Qruarter 412025 Quarter 412024

- Asset revaluation
- Penalties

- Others 2,652,254,433 4,864,616,294

Total 2,652,254,433 4,864,616,294

8 Selling expenses and general and administration expenses Quarter 412025 Quarler 412024
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a General and administration expenses 356,177,579,019 312,057,559,282

Administration staff costs 65,81 r,843,178 26,237,152,072

Depreciation and amortisation 10,912,035,774 9.138.163.590

Prpvision for expenses payable to PM{ related to BL obligationr 38,848,758,309 158.530.159,855

Others 240,604,941,758 l 18.152.083,765

b. Selling eWenses 267290,060,15t 186,682,516,195

Salary and other benefits for sale staff 39,482,005,866 28,811,915,600
Transportation, loading, unloading and storages 90,621,s04,346 64,770,281,555
Advertisement, marketing promotion and customer service 73,04r,739,376 67,926,267,737

Social security t9,405,926,738 (20,877.610,51 l)
Trademark 862,861,l l3 599.r04,295

Others 43,876,022,712 45,452,557,519

Total 623,467,639,170 498,140,075,476

9 Production cost by nature Quarter 4/2025 Quarter 412024

Raw materials and consumables t,849,936,686,494 1,902,354,044,405

Labour 229,t73,638,721 160,257,328,677

Depreciation and amortisation 56,1 55,1 88,1 8 1 95,477,115,859

Out-sourced services 45r,477,025,936 326,640,531,246

Other monetary expenses 1s5.886.393.168 159.93 1,595,008

Total 2,743,628,932500 2,6s4,660.6rs,r96

l0 Current corporate income tax expense Quarter 4/2025 Quarter 412024

- Corporate income tax expense based on
taxable profit in the current year 41,698,831,021 50,258,460,499

- Adjustrnents for corporate income tax expense in

Drevious years to the current year

Total 41,698,831,021 50,258,460,499

ll Deferred corporate income tar erpense Qvrler 412025 Qutrter 412024

- Taxable temporary differences (1,868,341,380) (38,486,064,794)

Total (1,868,341,380) (38.486.064,794)
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YII- Additional information for the items presented in the Cash flow statement

VIII - Other information
1 - Contingent liabilities, commitments, financial instruments:
2 - Subsequent events:

34 - Non-cash transactions affecting the Cash flow statement

and amounts ofcash held by the Enterprise but not used
Quarter 42025 Quarter 42024

34.r
- Purchasing property by receiving debts
directly related to the property or through a
finance leasing transaction
- Acquire an enterprise through the share issue

- Converting debt into equity

34.2
- Purchase and disposal ofsubsidiaries or other entities

during the reporting period
- Total purchase or disposal consideration;

- The purchase or disposal consideration paid in cash and cash

equivalents:

- The cash and cash equivalents actually held in the subsidiary

or other entities acquired or disposed;

- The portion ofThe value ofassets and liabilities other than

cash and cash equivalents in a subsidiary or other entities

acquired or disposed.

34.3

- Present The value and reasons for large amounts of cash

and cash equivalents held by The enterprise but not used due
to legal restrictions or other constraints that the Enterprise
must fulfill.



3 - Related party transactions and batances as at3lll2?025
Other Receivables

PetroVietram Trade and Services JSC

Vietnam Pefrochemical and Fiber ISC (V|IPOLY)
109,943,267,289
4l 1,049,861,185

4 - Present assets, revenue, and income by segment (business or geographical segments) according to Accounting
Standard No. 28 "Segment reporting"

5 - Comparable information: Explanation of fluctuations in the financial statements for the third quarter of 2025 that increased

profits compared to the same period n2024 as required in Circular 96/2020fm-BTC dated on 16 November 2020 of the

Ministry of Finance:

-The increase in the average selling prices ofkey products compared to the same period last year, together with the expansion of
financial investnents during the year, led to a corresponding increase in profit for Q4 2025.

6 - Going concern information:
7 - Other information(3)
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